
Thurrock: A place of opportunity, enterprise and excellence, where
individuals, communities and businesses flourish

Cabinet

The meeting will be held at 7.00 pm on 12 October 2016

Committee Rooms 2 & 3, Civic Offices, New Road, Grays, Essex, RM17 6SL

Membership:

Councillors Robert Gledhill (Chair), Shane Hebb (Deputy Chair), Mark Coxshall, 
James Halden, Brian Little, Susan Little, Sue MacPherson, Deborah Stewart and 
Pauline Tolson

Agenda

Open to Public and Press

Page
1  Apologies for Absence 

2  Minutes 5 - 12

To approve as a correct record the minutes of Cabinet held on 7 
September 2016

3  Items of Urgent Business

To receive additional items that the Chair is of the opinion should be 
considered as a matter of urgency, in accordance with Section 100B 
(4) (b) of the Local Government Act 1972.

4  Declaration of Interests 

5  Statements by the Leader 

6  Briefings on Policy, Budget and Other Issues 

6.1  Quarter 1 Corporate Performance Report 2016/2017 13 - 28

7  Petitions submitted by Members of the Public 

8  Questions from Non-Executive Members 



9  Matters Referred to the Cabinet for Consideration by an 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

10  Twenty-First Century Wellbeing Services for Children and 
Young People (Decision 01104384) 

29 - 68

11  Re-Procurement of the Integrated Adults Substance Misuse 
Treatment Service (Decision 01104385) 

69 - 80

12  Procurement of the Healthy Lifestyles Service (Decision 
01104386) 

81 - 96

13  Improving Standards in Primary Care (Decision 01104387) 97 - 110

14  Parking Strategy and Policies Update 2016 (Decision 01104388) 111 - 136

Queries regarding this Agenda or notification of apologies:

Please contact Kenna-Victoria Martin, Senior Democratic Services Officer by 
sending an email to Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

Agenda published on: 4 October 2016



Information for members of the public and councillors

Access to Information and Meetings

Members of the public can attend all meetings of t
[...]
d protect our clean and green environment 

 Enhance access to Thurrock's river frontage, cultural assets and leisure 
opportunities

 Promote Thurrock's natural environment and biodiversity 

 Inspire high quality design and standards in our buildings and public space

Page 4



Minutes of the Meeting of the Cabinet held on 7 September 2016 at 7.00 pm

The deadline for call-ins is Tuesday 20 September 2016 at 5.00 pm

Present: Councillors Robert Gledhill (Chair), James Halden, Shane Hebb, 
Brian Little, Susan Little, Deborah Stewart and Pauline Tolson

Apologies: Councillors Garry Hague (Deputy Chair) and Mark Coxshall

In attendance: Lyn Carpenter, Chief Executive
Steve Cox, Corporate Director of Environment and Place
Sean Clark, Director of Finance & IT
Roger Harris, Corporate Director of Adults, Housing and Health
Ann Osola, Head of Highways & Transportation
David Lawson, Deputy Head of Legal & Monitoring Officer
Kenna-Victoria Martin, Senior Democratic Services Officer

Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting may be 
filmed and was being recorded, with the audio recording to be made available on 
the Council’s website.

25. Minutes 

The Minutes of Cabinet, held on 13 July 2016, were approved as a correct 
record.

26. Items of Urgent Business 

There were no items of urgent business.

27. Declaration of Interests 

There were no declarations of interest

28. Statements by the Leader 

The Leader of the Council advised that last week saw the 100 days of the new 
administration. He further advised that feedback on the Clean It, Cut It, Fill It 
policy was currently in progress, although feedback on the ‘Clean It’ part of 
the policy was still awaited. Members were informed that 1500 acres of 
grassland had been cut to which the Leader compared this to the size of 3 
Hyde Parks. 

Councillor Gledhill continued to inform the Cabinet that 5000 road defects had 
been repaired, making a big difference to the Borough. He added that the 
Council had been working with Essex Police in relation to unlawful 
encampments, in some cases travellers were being moved on within hours 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



rather than days. The Leader stated that further provisions in wider Essex 
were to be put in place and he would update Cabinet accordingly. 

He further mentioned that the Council were keeping the pressure on Anglian 
Water following the closure of Grays Beach. Cabinet were also informed of 
the Soup Event being held at the Beehive Centre on Friday (9 September). 

Finally, the Leader advised that along with the current administration meeting 
its first 100 days, this week also saw the Chief Executive’s first year at 
Thurrock Council. He thanked the Chief Executive for all of her work on behalf 
of the Borough and wished her many more years at Thurrock.

29. Petitions submitted by Members of the Public 

There were no petitions submitted.

30. Questions from Non-Executive Members 

The Leader of the Council advised that no questions had been submitted from 
Non-Executive Members.

31. Matters Referred to the Cabinet for Consideration by an Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee 

The Leader of the Council informed Members that no matters had been 
referred to the Cabinet by an Overview and Scrutiny Committee.

32. Highways Maintenance Efficiency Programme – Asset Management and 
Recommendations for Improvement (Decision 01104379) 

Councillor B. Little, Cabinet Member for Transport and Highways, presented 
the report informing Members of the findings and recommendations following 
a review of the Thurrock Highway Asset Management Strategy in accordance 
with the Government’s Highways Maintenance Efficiency Programme 
(HMEP).  Therefore the report was seeking cabinet’s approval to adopt 
refreshed versions of Highways Maintenance Policies and Strategies for 
Thurrock.

He continued to explain that Thurrock Council, in its role as a Highway 
Authority, had a duty under the 1980 Highways Act to maintain it
[...]
ked her fellow Members for their comments and further 
advised being the host organisation allowed the Council to carry out its own 
audit on the funds. 

Resolved:

1. That Cabinet approved the award of Better Care Fund contracts 
for Community Health Care Services; and 

2. That the requirement in the Council’s Constitution for competitive 
tendering be waived, to allow for a negotiated procurement 
procedure without prior publication.

Reason for Decision - as stated in the report
This decision is subject to call-in

The meeting finished at 7.55 pm

Approved as a true and correct record

CHAIR

DATE

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

Page 11

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



12 October 2016 ITEM: 6.1

Cabinet

Quarter 1 Corporate Performance Report 2016/2017

Wards and communities affected: 
All

Key Decision: 
Non-key

Report of: Councillor Deborah Stewart, Cabinet Member for Performance and 
Central Services

Accountable Head of Service: Karen Wheeler, Head of Strategy, Communications 
& Customer Services

Accountable Director: Jackie Hinchliffe, Director of HR, OD & Transformation

This report is public

Executive Summary

The Corporate Plan 2016/17 outlines the focus areas for service delivery during 
this year. This is currently based on the existing vision and corporate priorities 
which will be refreshed during the year. The plan is supported by the Corporate 
KPI (Key Performance Indicator) Framework which details the statistical evidence 
the council will use to monitor the progress and performance against those 
priority activities. 

This report provides a progress update in relation to the performance of those 
KPIs. 

This report also provides Cabinet with a briefing on how services use 
benchmarking information as requested at the meeting of the committee in June 
2016.  

This report was considered by Corporate Overview and S
[...]
4384

Cabinet 

Twenty-First Century Wellbeing Services for Children and 
Young People
Wards and communities affected: 
All wards

Key Decision: 
Key

Report of: 
Councillor James Halden, Cabinet Member for Education and Health

Accountable Head of Service: 
Tim Elwell-Sutton, Consultant in Public Health
Roger Edwardson, Interim Strategic Lead For School Improvement
Andrew Carter, Head of Children’s Social Care 

Accountable Director: 
Ian Wake, Director of Public Health
Rory Patterson, Corporate Director of Children’s Services 

This report is Public

Executive Summary

This report outlines a modern children’s centre provision, which integrates specialist 
health, education and social care services so that holistic wrap around care can be 
provided for children and young people. The new model moves beyond the 
traditional approaches to service delivery, and provides a more focussed and 
targeted approached to improving child health and wellbeing.  At present, a range of 
overlapping health and wellbeing services is provided for this age group including: 
Children’s Centres, health visiting, school nursing, and the Early Offer of Help. 
Coordination between these services is not as effective as they could be and 
commissioning arrangements are complex, involving Children’s Services, Public 
Health and the CCG. 

By integrating commissioning and redesigning existing services to create a more 
accessible offer to families, we will strengthen our capacity to identify and meet the 
health needs of the most vulnerable children and young people in our communities. 
It is well evidenced that that unidentified health needs are a major indicator of 
childhood neglect. This service will be a key element in our approach to early 
identification and prevention of underlying health problems. Through this proposal, 
there is a significant opportunity to make services more effective and efficient, 
reduce duplication, provide a better offer to children and families, and make 

Pag
[...]
th the Corporate Asset Strategy services will move towards 
co-location in a phased approach.

The model would be implemented through a mixture of in-house delivery (Children’s 
Centres) and commissioning external provider organisations.  Within the Council, 
budgeting, governance, and commissioning arrangements would be rationalised so 
that services within the model are funded from a pooled fund, as well as being 
procured and performance managed by a single team. If approved by cabinet, the 
proposals would go out to public consultation in October – December. Changes to 
Children’s Centres would take effect from April 2017, while procured parts of the 
model (Healthy Families and Early Offer of Help services) would go live from 
September 2017.

The new approach will also promote further integration of commissioning functions 
between Public Health and Children’s Services, capitalising on the different strengths 
of officers within these teams and delivering greater cost effectiveness.

Page 30



1. Recommendations

1.1 Agree the Integrated 0-19 Wellbeing Model to support children and 
families, including the redesign of the Children’s Centres service, as set 
out in this report.

1.2 Agree that Officers proceed with the proposed joint consultation by 
Public Health and Children’s Services to secure stakeholder and public 
approval to the model.

1.3 Subject to the outcome of the consultation exercise and in consultation 
with the Portfolio Holders, agree to proceed to tender for the following 
services: 

 Healthy Families up to a total maximum value of £21M over 5 years
 Early Offer of Help up to a total maximum value of £2M over 5 years

1.4 Agree Delegated Authority to award the Healthy Families Contract to the 
Director of Public Health in agreement with the Portfolio Holder for 
Education and Health.

1.5 Agree Delegated Authority to award the Early Offer of Help Contract to 
the Corporate Director of Children’s Services in agreement with the 
Portfolio Ho
[...]
s affected: 
All

Key Decision: 
Key Decision, spending above £500K

Report of: Councillor James Halden, Cabinet Member for Education and Health

Accountable Head of Service: Tim Elwell-Sutton, Consultant in Public Health

Accountable Director: Ian Wake, Director of Public Health 

This report is Public 

Purpose of Report:
To seek Cabinet approval to the procurement of the Healthy Lifestyles Service.

Executive Summary

This report is in line with the approach I announced in my annual cabinet report to 
full council in July. 

Firstly we will give a new focus to early years by diverting resources to help prevent 
the rise of poor lifestyles in school children which are both a great financial burden to 
the health system, and greatly limit healthy lives. This will assist in the council aim of 
tackling generational issues.

We will no longer be using resources trying to re-educate consenting adults about 
their lifestyles although recognise that when adults are motivated to make positive 
lifestyle changes such as attempting to quit smoking, that they should be given the 
best chance of success by being able to continue to access evidenced based clinical 
services. Helping to change poor lifestyles had massive benefit, but this paper 
recognises how challenging this can be and how resources are best focused in early 
years. 

A single lead provider means it will be far easier for a more streamlined and simple 
system to sit in line with the health and wellbeing strategy and also links with the 
children centre redesign to ensure full wrap around care to improve outcomes 
regardless of how services users initially interact with the health or education 
system. 

This approach will give us a smarter and more targeted service, alongside a great 
financial saving.

Page 81

Agenda Item 12



1. Recommendation(s)

1.1 Approve the process to commence procurement of the Healthy 
Lifestyles Service.

1.2 Agree delegated authority for award of contract to the Director of Public 
Health in consultation with the Portfolio Member for Education and 
Health.

1.3 Cabinet agrees to a general obligation for the provider to evidence that 
they are fully engaged with schools, and with the local authority as we 
continue to develop healthy living plans via a sport and fitness agenda 
for young people and via our work in the Thurrock Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy 2016-2021.

2. Introduction and Background

2.1 Thurrock Public Health currently commissions a number of individual healthy 
lifestyle services through a single provider (NELFT) including: weight 
management, smoking cessation, MECC (Making Every Contact Count), NHS 
health checks, and community weight management programmes. Exercise on 
Referral is provided by Impulse Leisure and has been a one-year pilot 
programme.

2.2 The current budget is split as follows:

Contract Provider/s 2016-17 Budget

Tier 1 and 2 Weight 
Management Services

NELFT and some 
community providers 
through grant agreements

£122,375

NHS Health Checks/CVD Risk 
Management Public Health 
Services Contract

NELFT £253,500

New Tobacco Control and 
Smoking prevention NELFT £361,0001

Total Spend2 £736,875.00

2.3 This fragmented arrangement with limited interaction between Providers 
means that it can be both difficult to access (multiple entry points) and Service 
Users could receive a weight management service from more than one 
Provider, taking a place away from another potential recipient.

1Plus £34,000 for the ASSIST licence and an additional performance bonus potential of up to c. £10K for NELFT 
on quitters.
2 The Exercise on Referral budget (PH) is currently c. £55,000 per annum.  The CCG contribute to this service 
additionally.  This service is under consideration for inclusion within the Lead Provider Model (see Section 4.6) 
but further savings would not be anticipated.

Page 82



2.4 The cost of the current services is expensive, in terms of the outcomes 
achieved.  Public Health is not able to t
[...]
 confirm the accuracy of 
the information contained within this form and authorise this request to Proceed 
to Tender including, where relevant, the permitting of a Waiver from the 
Contract Procedure Rules in accordance with Rule 13
Name Tim Elwell-Sutton
Signed (Or obtain email of 
confirmation)

Head of Service

Date Click here to enter a date.
Name Ian Wake
Signed (Or obtain email of 
confirmation)

Corporate Director
I confirm that the 
Portfolio Holder has 
been consulted as 
required Date Click here to enter a date.

Name Name
Signed (Or obtain email of 
confirmation)

Head of Corporate 
Finance
If waiver required

Date Click here to enter a date.
Approval Minute Number Enter minute referenceCabinet 
Date Click here to enter a date.

Now send complete form to Procurement Services signed and scanned (with emails if used)

Page 96



12 October 2016 ITEM: 13
Decision: 01104387

Cabinet

Improving Standards in Primary Care

Wards and communities affected: 
All

Key Decision: 
Key

Report of: Councillor James Halden, Cabinet Member for Education and Health

Accountable Head of Service: Emma Sanford, Strategic Lead – Healthcare and 
Social Care Public Health

Accountable Director: Ian Wake, Director of Public Health

This report is Public

Executive Summary

This report outlines one of the key policies of this Conservative Administration to 
show true council leadership to hold the primary care network to account and 
improve the system. 

We will produce a scorecard based on local metrics to enable all partners to hold 
poor performance in primary care to account and act as a critical friend to drive 
improvements; simply we will have a data driven conversation about how well health 
services are treating patients and have expert input into how this must improve. This 
is where using the Health and Wellbeing board as a delivery arm of this aim is vital to 
build this critical friend relationship. 

The council will also show leadership and work with Healthwatch T
[...]
 and to dealing with the pressures associated with 
higher volumes of commuter parking, particularly around rail stations. A more 
comprehensive review of Parking Strategy and Policies will be undertaken as part of 
a multi-modal review of Transport Strategy in conjunction with the development of 
Thurrock’s new Local Plan. 

1. Recommendation(s)

1.1 That Cabinet endorses the Parking Strategy & Policies 2016 document at 
Appendix 1 as a replacement to Parking Strategy 2007. 

2. Introduction and Background

2.1. On 1st April 2005 Thurrock Council took over the responsibility for enforcing 
parking, loading and waiting restrictions in the borough from Essex Police.

2.2. Parking offences then become 'contraventions' and are no longer classified 
as criminal offences. Consequently there is no recourse to the Magistrate 
Court System, but to Independent Adjudicators. Any unpaid debts can be 
pursued through a streamlined County Court system culminating in bailiff 
action.  

2.3. Decriminalised Parking Enforcement (DPE), by enabling the Council to 
control and manage parking, benefits town centre needs by supporting 
improvements to the general environment. It enables measures to encourage 

Page 111

Agenda Item 14



commuters and other drivers to use long stay car parks thus freeing up short 
stay spaces. It also allows buses and service vehicles to operate more 
effectively. The DPE compliments and supports Thurrock Council’s vision for 
a safe and integrated transport system that is accessible to all.

The council can, using the DPE powers, set up controlled parking zones 
which allow the space to be managed to benefit residents.

2.4. The adoption of DPE was followed by the implementation of Parking Strategy 
2007 which enabled the Council to:

 Implement residential parking schemes in Stanford-le-Hope, South 
Ockendon, Badgers Dene Grays and Seabrooke Rise; 

 Introduce Controlled Parking Zones (CPZ) in Stanford, South Ockendon 
and  extend the CPZ within Grays

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the Meeting of the Cabinet held on 12 October 2016 at 7.00 pm

The deadline for call-ins is Monday 24 October 2016 at 5.00 pm

Present: Councillors Shane Hebb (Vice-Chair, in the Chair), 
Mark Coxshall, James Halden, Brian Little, Susan Little, 
Sue MacPherson, Deborah Stewart and Pauline Tolson

Apologies: Councillors Robert Gledhill (Chair) and Rory Patterson, 
Corporate Director for Children’s Services

In attendance: Lyn Carpenter, Chief Executive
Steve Cox, Corporate Director of Environment and Place
Sean Clark, Director of Finance & IT
Roger Harris, Corporate Director of Adults, Housing and Health
Ian Wake, Director of Public Health
Ann Osola, Head of Highways and Transportation
Karen Wheeler, Head of Strategy, Communications and 
Customer Service
David Lawson, Deputy Head of Legal & Monitoring Officer
Kenna-Victoria Martin, Senior Democratic Services Officer

Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting may be 
filmed and was being recorded, with the audio recording to be made available on 
the Council’s website.

37. Minutes 

The Minutes of Cabinet, held on 7 September 2016, were approved as a 
correct record.

38. Items of Urgent Business 

There were no items of urgent business.

39. Declaration of Interests 

There were no declarations of interest.

40. Statements by the Leader 

The Deputy Leader advised that since the launch of Clean it, Cut it and Fill it 
in May/June 10 thousand bags of litter had been collected of this 2 thousand 
were additional due to the investment made to the scheme. 

He continued to advise Cabinet that 3 thousand acres of grass had been cut 
and from those areas 1850 bags rubbish had been collected. On top of this 7 



thousand potholes had been filled and although there was still more that could 
be done, the current figures were a testament to the scheme and Officers. 

Cabinet were notified that the Leader had met with Essex County Council and 
the Police Crime Commissioner to discuss illegal traveller encampments. The 
deputy leader informed Members that he was pleased to share that within 24 
hours of an illegal encampment in a warehouse they were evicted. He 
continued that this showed an effective working partnership. 

Lastly it was announced that the first fixed penalty notice had been issued on 
the Mannorway. Councillor Hebb thanked all involved and further thanked 
Councillor Brian Little for his support.

41. Quarter 1 Corporate Performance Report 2016/2017 

Councillor Stewart, Cabinet Member for Performance & Central Services 
presented the report, which outlined the Corporate Plan 2016/17 and its focus 
areas for service delivery during the year. 

She continued to explain the plan was based on the Councils existing vision 
and corporate priorities which are to be refreshed during the year. Members 
were informed the report also provided Cabinet with a briefing on how 
services use benchmarking information.

The Cabinet Member for Performance & Central Services further commented 
that performance was not solely based on KPI (Key Performance Indicator) 
but on customer service calls and complaints so to give residents the best 
service. 

Councillor Tolson commented when she first took up her portfolio the missed 
bin collections was high  on the compliant list, however a strategy had since 
been put in place should a collection be missed then the driver, is asked to 
explain why. She continued to state that since this had been in operation 
there had been fewer complaints of missed bin collections and a review would 
be completed. 

The Cabinet Member for Environment further notified Cabinet that at the 
Cleaner, Greener and Safer Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 11th 
October 2016, it was agreed to allow fixed penalty notices be given for 
littering. 

Resolved that Cabinet: 

1. Note and comment upon the performance of the key corporate 
performance indicators in particular those areas which are IN 
FOCUS.

2. Identify any areas which require additional consideration.



42. Petitions submitted by Members of the Public 

There were no petitions submitted.

43. Questions from Non-Executive Members 

The Leader of the Council advised that no questions had been submitted from 
Non-Executive Members.

44. Matters Referred to the Cabinet for Consideration by an Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee 

The Leader of the Council informed Members that no matters had been 
referred to the Cabinet by an Overview and Scrutiny Committee.

45. Twenty-First Century Wellbeing Services for Children and Young People 
(Decision 01104384) 

The Cabinet Member for Education and Health introduced the report which 
outlined a modern children’s centre provision, which would integrate specialist 
health, education and social care services so that holistic wrap around care 
could be provided for children and young people.

He continued to state the new model moved beyond the traditional 
approaches to service delivery, and would provide a more focussed and 
targeted approached to improving children’s health and wellbeing.  

Cabinet were further informed the new model would allow organisations such 
as Healthwatch and the Health and Well-Being Board to work together as an 
integrated service, which would ensure that the health needs of vulnerable 
children and families would be supported sooner.

Councillor Halden commented that a £1.4 million saving was to be made by 
integrating the services and using fewer buildings, whilst at the same time 
improving the service offered to residents. 

Councillor Sue Little thanked the Cabinet Member for his report and 
commented that it was opening the service which was welcomed. 

The Cabinet Member for Neighbourhoods welcomed the report and 
mentioned that it was time the Council was looking forward, rather than on the 
past. 

She further queried as to what the Early Offer of Help (EOH) entitled. 
Councillor Halden explained the EOH was to prevent the risk of need 
escalating and so targeted families and individuals at an early stage to offer 
the support they need. 

During discussions Councillor Halden commented that the buildings which 
were being used to provide the service were to be based on need, for 



example there was an acute need to retain a building in Tilbury and to offer a 
targeted service to meet individual needs. 

Resolved that Cabinet: 

1. Agreed the Integrated 0-19 Wellbeing Model to support children 
and families, including the redesign of the Children’s Centres 
service, as set out in this report.

2. Agreed that Officers proceed with the proposed joint consultation 
by Public Health and Children’s Services to secure stakeholder 
and public approval to the model.

3. Subject to the outcome of the consultation exercise and in 
consultation with the Portfolio Holders, agree to proceed to tender 
for the following services:

 Healthy Families up to a total maximum value of £21M over 
5 years

 Early Offer of Help up to a total maximum value of £2M over 
5 years

4. Agreed Delegated Authority to award the Healthy Families 
Contract to the Director of Public Health in agreement with the 
Portfolio Holder for Education and Health.

5. Agreed Delegated Authority to award the Early Offer of Help 
Contract to the Corporate Director of Children’s Services in 
agreement with the Portfolio Holder for Children’s and Adults’ 
Social Care Services.

6. Agreed to establish a Project Board with representatives from 
Early Years, Employment Skills and Public Health to oversee 
delivery of the 0 – 19 Wellbeing Model.

46. Re-Procurement of the Integrated Adults Substance Misuse Treatment 
Service (Decision 01104385) 

Councillor Halden, Cabinet Member for Education and Health, presented the 
report which set out the proposals for the re-procurement of the Integrated 
Adults Substance Misuse Treatment Service contract, which provided a 
recovery-focussed adult drug and alcohol treatment system within Thurrock.

He advised Cabinet the current contract expired on 31 March 2017 and a new 
contract would be put in place for 1 April 2017. Cabinet Members were further 
notified that although there were come concerns with the current contract, 
these issues were being addressed. 

Councillor Halden thanked the Public Health Team for the hard work which 
had been undertaken.



Resolved that Cabinet: 

1. Approved the re-procurement of the Integrated Adults Substance 
Misuse Treatment Service.

2. Agreed delegated authority for award of contract to the Director of 
Public Health in consultation with the Portfolio Member for 
Education and Health.

47. Procurement of the Healthy Lifestyles Service (Decision 01104386) 

Councillor Halden, Cabinet Member for Education and Health introduced the 
report highlighting the following: 

 A new focus would be given to early years by diverting resources to 
help prevent the rise of poor lifestyles in school children which are both 
a great financial burden to the health system, and greatly limit healthy 
lives;

 Resources would no longer be used to re-educate adults about their 
lifestyles;

 Help would be given to change poor lifestyles would benefit residents, 
however it was recognised this could be challenging;

Councillor Halden commented the service was a tremendous resource for 
young people and the Council would provide the help required for those who 
wanted it. 

He further stated the new approach would enable the council to give a 
smarter and more targeted service, alongside a great financial saving of £700 
thousand over the lifetime of the contract.

Councillor Brian Little, sought as to how the Cabinet Member planned to 
engage schools within the service. Councillor Halden highlighted 
recommendation 1.3 within the report and commented that within the tender 
process it would be an obligation for the provider to engage with schools. 

Resolved that Cabinet: 

1. Approved the process to commence procurement of the Healthy 
Lifestyles Service.

2. Agreed delegated authority for award of contract to the Director of 
Public Health in consultation with the Portfolio Member for 
Education and Health.

3. Cabinet agreed to a general obligation for the provider to evidence 
that they are fully engaged with schools and with the local 
authority as we continue to develop healthy living plans via a 



sport and fitness agenda for young people and via our work in the 
Thurrock Health and Wellbeing Strategy 2016-2021.

48. Improving Standards in Primary Care (Decision 01104387) 

Councillor Halden, Cabinet Member for Education and Health informed 
Cabinet the report outlined one of the key policies of the Conservative 
Administration, to hold the primary care network to account and improve the 
system. 

He continued to explain a scorecard would be created based on local metrics 
to enable all partners to hold poor performance in primary care to account and 
act as a critical friend to drive improvements. He further advised this would 
enable the council to know how well health services were treating patients 
and have expert input into any improvement within surgeries if required. 

Members were informed the council would also work with Healthwatch 
Thurrock to grow patient participation groups, who would assist in holding 
poor providers to account.

Councillor Coxshall commented that he was pleased to see General 
Practitioners (GP) surgeries being held to account, should they be failing.  He 
also enquired as to how the council would encourage GP’s to come to 
Thurrock. 

The Cabinet Member for Education and Health informed Members at the 
conference, 3 awful failings of the NHS were highlighted. He continued by 
stating that using the matrix showed leadership and by highlighting failure can 
lead to improvement. 

Resolved: 

1. That Cabinet endorsed the Parking Strategy & Policies 2016 
document at Appendix 1 as a replacement to Parking Strategy 
2007.

49. Parking Strategy and Policies Update 2016 (Decision 01104388) 

Councillor Brian Little, Cabinet Member for Transport and Highways 
presented the report advising Members it was seeking Cabinet endorsement 
of a refreshed version of the Council’s Parking Strategy and Policies to 
support the Council’s more robust approach to tackling Heavy Good Vehicles 
(HGV) parking enforcement and to dealing with the pressures associated with 
higher volumes of commuter parking, particularly around rail stations.

He further advised a more comprehensive review of Parking Strategy and 
Policies would be undertaken as part of a multi-model review of Transport 
Strategy in conjunction with the development of Thurrock’s new Local Plan.



Members were informed there had been an increase in HGV miles in the 
borough rising from 83 thousand to 87 thousand since 2007.  It was further  
highlighted that in June 2016 a new team of Civil Enforcement Officers were 
introduced to focus on inconsiderate and illegal HGV parking, to date they had 
produced 1721 parking notices, largely to HGVs.

Councillor B Little advised Cabinet a draft of the refreshed Parking Strategy 
and Policies 2016 was presented to the Planning, Transportation and 
Regeneration Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 13 September 2016 and 
their comments had been adopted into the draft presented to Cabinet 
Members.

Councillor MacPherson thanked the Cabinet Member for his report and 
mentioned that she was pleased to see that Thurrock was looking forward and 
solving issues.

Councillor Tolson enquired as to whether the Cabinet Member felt anti-social 
behaviour had a role to play within HGVs being parked in inappropriate 
places. 

The Cabinet Member for Transport and Highways confirmed he felt anti-social 
behaviour did have a part. He explained that working alongside Highways 
England the Council was looking at closing laybys to stop the inconsiderate 
parking of HGVs. He further commented that the council was seeking the 
closure of laybys on the A128 and the layby on the Dock Approach Road in 
Tilbury had been closed for 2 weeks. 

Resolved: 

1. That Cabinet endorsed the Parking Strategy & Policies 2016 
document at Appendix 1 as a replacement to Parking Strategy 
2007. 

Councillor Sue Little addressed Cabinet Members to inform them at present 
347 of Thurrock’s Children were in care. She commented that it was important 
as corporate parents that Members engaged with children in care and that 
she would provide a monthly update at future Cabinet meetings, as to the 
number of children in care in Thurrock.



The meeting finished at 7.45 pm

Approved as a true and correct record

CHAIR

DATE

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

